
IMPORTANT SAFETY AND PRODUCT INFORMATION

 WARNING
Failure to heed the following warnings could result in an accident or medical
event resulting in death or serious injury.
Battery Warnings
A lithium-ion battery is used in this device.
If these guidelines are not followed, batteries may experience a shortened
life span or may present a risk of damage to the device, fire, chemical burn,
electrolyte leak, and/or injury.
• Do not expose the device or batteries to fire, explosion, or other hazard.
• Do not disassemble, modify, remanufacture, puncture, or damage the device

or batteries.
• Do not remove or attempt to remove the non-user-replaceable battery.
Device Warnings
• To avoid possible device damage, do not leave the device exposed to a heat

source or in a high-temperature location, such as in the sun in an unattended
vehicle.

• Do not operate or store the device for an extended time period outside of
the applicable temperature range listed in the printed manual in the product
packaging.

• Do not use a power cable, data cable, and/or power adapter that is not
supplied by Garmin® or is not properly certified.

Health Warnings
• If you have a pacemaker or other internal electronic device, consult your

physician before using a heart rate monitor.
• The optical wrist heart rate monitor and pulse oximeter emit lights and flash

occasionally. Consult your physician if you have epilepsy or are sensitive to
bright or flashing lights.



• This device may have a flashlight that can be programmed to flash at
various intervals. Consult your physician if you have epilepsy or are sensitive
to bright or flashing lights.

• Always consult your physician before beginning or modifying any exercise
program.

• The device, accessories, heart rate monitor, pulse oximeter, and related
data are intended to be used only for recreational purposes, not medical
purposes, and are not intended to diagnose, monitor, treat, cure, or prevent
any disease or condition.

• The heart rate and blood oxygen saturation readings are for reference only,
and no responsibility is accepted for the consequences of any erroneous
readings.

• While the optical wrist heart rate monitor and pulse oximeter technologies
typically provide accurate estimates of a user's heart rate and blood oxygen
saturation respectively, there are inherent limitations with the technologies
that may cause some of the readings to be inaccurate under certain
circumstances, including the user's physical characteristics, device fit and
position, and type and intensity of activity.

• Activity trackers rely on sensors that track your movement and other
metrics. The data provided by these devices is intended to be a close
estimation of your activity and metrics tracked, but may not be completely
accurate.

Safety and Tracking Warning
The assistance feature allows you to send your location to an emergency
contact. This is a supplemental feature and should not be relied upon as a
primary method to obtain emergency assistance. The Garmin Connect™ app
does not contact emergency services on your behalf.
The incident detection feature is only available during certain outdoor
activities. For more information, see the device owner's manual.
Bicycle Warnings
• Always use your best judgement, and operate the bicycle in a safe manner.
• Make sure your bicycle and hardware are properly maintained and that all

parts are correctly installed.
Navigation Warnings
If your Garmin device uses or accepts map data, follow these guidelines to
ensure safe navigating.
• Always carefully compare information displayed on the device to all

available navigation sources, including weather conditions, maps, street/
trail signs and conditions, waterway restrictions, and other factors that
may affect safety. Always resolve any discrepancies or questions before
continuing navigation, and defer to posted signs and conditions.



• Use this device only as a navigational aid. Do not attempt to use the
device for any purpose requiring precise measurement of direction, distance,
location, or topography.

• Always use your best judgment and exercise common sense when making
off-road navigational decisions. The device is designed to provide route
suggestions only. It is not a replacement for attentiveness and proper
preparation for outdoor activities. Do not follow the route suggestions if
they suggest an illegal course or would put you in an unsafe situation.

• Always be mindful of the effects of the environment and the inherent risks
of the activity before embarking on off-road activities, especially the impact
that weather and weather-related trail conditions can have on the safety of
your activity. Ensure that you have the proper gear and supplies for your
activity before navigating unfamiliar paths and trails.

 CAUTION
Failure to heed the following cautions could result in minor or moderate injury,
or property damage.
Skin Irritation
Some users may experience skin irritation after prolonged use of the watch,
especially if the user has sensitive skin or allergies. If you notice any skin
irritation, remove the watch and give your skin time to heal. To help prevent
skin irritation, ensure the watch is clean and dry, and do not overtighten the
watch on your wrist. For more information, go to garmin.com/fitandcare.

NOTICE
Failure to heed the following notices could result in personal or property
damage, or negatively impact the device functionality.
Battery Notice
Contact your local waste disposal department to dispose of the device/
batteries in accordance with applicable local laws and regulations.
GPS Notice
The navigation device may experience degraded performance if you use it in
proximity to any device that uses a terrestrial broadband network operating
close to the frequencies used by any Global Navigation Satellite System
(GNSS), such as the Global Positioning Service (GPS). Use of such devices
may impair reception of GNSS signals.
Product Environmental Programs
Information about the Garmin product recycling program and WEEE, RoHS,
REACH, and other compliance programs can be found at garmin.com
/aboutGarmin/environment.



Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, Garmin declares that this product is in compliance with the Directive
2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the
following internet address: garmin.com/compliance.
UK Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, Garmin declares that this product is in compliance with the relevant
statutory requirements. The full text of the declaration of conformity is
available at the following internet address: garmin.com/compliance.
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada Compliance
This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply
with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's licence-exempt
RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device
may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference,
including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.
Radio Frequency Radiation Exposure
This device is a portable transmitter and receiver that uses an internal
antenna to send and receive low levels of radio frequency (RF) energy for
data communications. The device emits RF energy below the published limits
for portable use when operating in its maximum output power mode and
when used with Garmin authorized accessories. To comply with RF exposure
compliance requirements, the device should be used as described in the
manual. The device should not be used in other configurations.
FCC Compliance
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject
to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class
B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed
to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency
energy and may cause harmful interference to radio communications if not
installed and used in accordance with the instructions. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to

which the receiver is connected.



• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
This product does not contain any user-serviceable parts. Repairs should
only be made by an authorized Garmin service center. Unauthorized repairs
or modifications could result in permanent damage to the equipment, and
void your warranty and your authority to operate this device under Part 15
regulations.
Software License Agreement
BY USING THE DEVICE, YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS AND
CONDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT. PLEASE
READ THIS AGREEMENT CAREFULLY.
Garmin Ltd. and its subsidiaries (“Garmin”) grant you a limited license to use
the software embedded in this device (the “Software”) in binary executable
form in the normal operation of the product. Title, ownership rights, and
intellectual property rights in and to the Software remain in Garmin and/or
its third-party providers.
You acknowledge that the Software is the property of Garmin and/or its
third-party providers and is protected under the United States of America
copyright laws and international copyright treaties. You further acknowledge
that the structure, organization, and code of the Software, for which source
code is not provided, are valuable trade secrets of Garmin and/or its third-party
providers and that the Software in source code form remains a valuable trade
secret of Garmin and/or its third-party providers. You agree not to decompile,
disassemble, modify, reverse assemble, reverse engineer, or reduce to human
readable form the Software or any part thereof or create any derivative works
based on the Software. You agree not to export or re-export the Software to
any country in violation of the export control laws of the United States of
America or the export control laws of any other applicable country.
Map Data Information
Garmin uses a combination of governmental and private data sources. Virtually
all data sources contain some inaccurate or incomplete data. In some
countries, complete and accurate map information is either not available or
is prohibitively expensive.
Consumer Limited Warranty
THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY
HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE (OR BY
COUNTRY OR PROVINCE). GARMIN DOES NOT EXCLUDE, LIMIT OR SUSPEND
OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS YOU MAY HAVE UNDER THE LAWS OF YOUR STATE (OR
COUNTRY OR PROVINCE). FOR A FULL UNDERSTANDING OF YOUR RIGHTS,
YOU SHOULD CONSULT THE LAWS OF YOUR STATE, COUNTRY OR PROVINCE.
Non-aviation products are warranted to be free from defects in materials
or workmanship for one year from the date of purchase. Within this period,



Garmin will, at its sole option, repair or replace any components that fail in
normal use. Such repairs or replacement will be made at no charge to the
customer for parts or labor, provided that the customer shall be responsible
for any transportation cost. This Limited Warranty does not apply to: (i)
cosmetic damage, such as scratches, nicks and dents; (ii) consumable parts,
such as batteries, unless product damage has occurred due to a defect in
materials or workmanship; (iii) damage caused by accident, abuse, misuse,
water, flood, fire, or other acts of nature or external causes; (iv) damage
caused by service performed by anyone who is not an authorized service
provider of Garmin; (v) damage to a product that has been modified or altered
without the written permission of Garmin; (vi) damage to a product that has
been connected to power and/or data cables that are not supplied by Garmin
or damage to a product that has been connected to AC adapters and cables
that are not certified by UL (Underwriters Laboratories) and are not labeled as
Limited Power Source (LPS). In addition, Garmin reserves the right to refuse
warranty claims against products or services that are obtained and/or used
in contravention of the laws of any country. Garmin navigation products are
intended to be used only as a travel aid and must not be used for any purpose
requiring precise measurement of direction, distance, location or topography.
Garmin makes no warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of map data.
This Limited Warranty also does not apply to, and Garmin is not responsible
for, any degradation in the performance of any Garmin navigation product
resulting from its use in proximity to any handset or other device that utilizes
a terrestrial broadband network operating on frequencies that are close to the
frequencies used by any Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS) such as the
Global Positioning Service (GPS). Use of such devices may impair reception of
GNSS signals.
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE
WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES CONTAINED IN THIS LIMITED WARRANTY
ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF, AND GARMIN EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS,
ALL OTHER WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED,
STATUTORY, OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY IMPLIED
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, STATUTORY REMEDY OR OTHERWISE. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY
GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL
RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE AND FROM COUNTRY TO
COUNTRY. IF IMPLIED WARRANTIES CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED UNDER THE
LAWS OF YOUR STATE OR COUNTRY, THEN SUCH WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED
IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. SOME STATES
(AND COUNTRIES AND PROVINCES) DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW
LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT
APPLY TO YOU.



IN NO EVENT SHALL GARMIN BE LIABLE IN A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF
WARRANTY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES, WHETHER RESULTING FROM THE USE, MISUSE OR INABILITY TO
USE THIS PRODUCT OR FROM DEFECTS IN THE PRODUCT. SOME STATES
(AND COUNTRIES AND PROVINCES) DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
If during the warranty period you submit a claim for warranty service in
accordance with this Limited Warranty, then Garmin will, at its option: (i) repair
the device using new parts or previously used parts that satisfy Garmin's
quality standards, (ii) replace the device with a new device or a Garmin
Recertified device that meets Garmin's quality standards, or (iii) exchange the
device for a full refund of your purchase price. SUCH REMEDY SHALL BE YOUR
SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY. Repaired or
replaced devices have a 90-day warranty. If the device sent in is still under its
original warranty, then the new warranty is 90 days or to the end of the original
1-year warranty, whichever is longer.
Before seeking warranty service, please access and review the online
help resources available on support.garmin.com. If your device is still not
functioning properly after making use of these resources, contact a Garmin
Authorized service facility in the original country of purchase or follow the
instructions on support.garmin.com to obtain warranty service. If you are in the
United States, you can also call 1-800-800-1020.
If you seek warranty service outside of the original country of purchase,
Garmin cannot guarantee that the parts and products needed to repair or
replace your product will be available due to differences in product offerings
and applicable standards, laws and regulations. Accordingly, Garmin may, in
its sole discretion and subject to applicable laws, repair your product with
comparable parts or replace your product with a comparable Garmin product
(new or a Garmin Recertified replacement), or require you to ship your product
to a Garmin Authorized Service facility in the country of original purchase or
to a Garmin Authorized service facility in another country that can service your
product, in which case you will be responsible for complying with all applicable
import and export laws and regulations and for paying all custom duties,
V.A.T., shipping fees and other associated taxes and charges. In some cases,
Garmin and its dealers may be unable to service your product in a country
outside of the original country of purchase or return a repaired or replaced
product to you in that country due to applicable standards, laws or regulations
in that country.
Online Auction Purchases: Products purchased through online auctions are
not eligible for rebates or other special offers from Garmin warranty coverage.
Online auction confirmations are not accepted for warranty verification. To



obtain warranty service, an original or copy of the sales receipt from the
original retailer is required. Garmin will not replace missing components from
any package purchased through an online auction.
International Purchases: A separate warranty may be provided by international
distributors for devices purchased outside the United States depending
on the country. If applicable, this warranty is provided by the local in-
country distributor and this distributor provides local service for your device.
Distributor warranties are only valid in the area of intended distribution.
Devices purchased in the United States or Canada must be returned to the
Garmin service center in the United Kingdom, the United States, Canada, or
Taiwan for service
Australian Purchases: Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be
excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a
replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any other
reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the
goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and
the failure does not amount to a major failure. The benefits under our Limited
Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies under applicable law
in relation to the products. Garmin Australasia, 30 Clay Place, Eastern Creek,
NSW 2766, Australia. Phone: 1800 235 822.

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES SUR LE PRODUIT ET LA SÉCURITÉ

 AVERTISSEMENT
Si vous ne respectez pas les avertissements suivants, vous risquez un
accident ou un problème médical pouvant entraîner des blessures graves, voire
mortelles.
Avertissements relatifs à la batterie
Une batterie lithium-ion est utilisée dans cet appareil.
Le non-respect de ces consignes peut causer une diminution de la durée de
vie des batteries, endommager l'appareil ou présenter un risque d'incendie, de
brûlure chimique, de fuite d'électrolyte et/ou de blessure.
• N'exposez pas l'appareil ou les batteries au feu, à une explosion ou à

d'autres dangers.
• Ne démontez pas l'appareil ni les batteries, ne les modifiez pas, ne les

refabriquez pas, ne les percez pas, ne les endommagez pas.
• N'essayez pas de retirer la batterie non remplaçable par l'utilisateur.
Avertissements sur l'appareil
• Afin d'éviter tout risque de dommage, ne laissez pas l'appareil à proximité

d'une source de chaleur ou dans un lieu où la température est très élevée,
par exemple dans un véhicule sans surveillance stationné en plein soleil.



• Évitez de ranger ou d'utiliser l'appareil pour une période prolongée si la
température ambiante se situe en dehors de la plage indiquée dans le
manuel imprimé fourni avec le produit.

• N'utilisez pas de câbles d'alimentation, de câbles de données et/ou
d'adaptateur d'alimentation non fournis par Garmin ou qui ne disposent pas
des certifications adaptées.

Avertissements relatifs à la santé
• Si vous êtes porteur d'un stimulateur cardiaque ou autre dispositif

électronique implanté, consultez votre médecin avant d'utiliser un moniteur
de fréquence cardiaque.

• Le moniteur de fréquence cardiaque optique au poignet et l'oxymètre
de pouls émettent de la lumière et des flashs verts occasionnellement.
Consultez votre médecin si vous souffrez d'épilepsie ou si vous êtes
sensible à la lumière vive ou aux flashs lumineux.

• Certains appareils sont dotés d'une lampe torche qui peut être réglée pour
clignoter à des fréquences variables. Consultez votre médecin si vous
souffrez d'épilepsie ou si vous êtes sensible à la lumière vive ou aux flashs
lumineux.

• Consultez toujours votre médecin avant de commencer ou de modifier tout
programme d'exercice physique.

• Les appareils, accessoires, moniteurs de fréquence cardiaque et oxymètres
de pouls, ainsi que les données qui y sont associées, ne doivent être
utilisés qu'à des fins indicatives. Ils ne doivent pas être utilisés à des fins
médicales, ni pour poser un diagnostic, surveiller, soigner, traiter ou éviter
quelque maladie que ce soit.

• Les relevés de fréquence cardiaque et de taux d'oxygène dans le sang sont
uniquement fournis à titre indicatif et nul ne saurait être tenu responsable
des dommages résultant d'un relevé erroné.

• Bien que la technologie du moniteur de fréquence cardiaque optique au
poignet et de l'oxymètre de pouls fournisse en général une bonne estimation
de la fréquence cardiaque et de la SpO2 de l'utilisateur, respectivement, elle
présente quelques limitations inhérentes qui faussent certaines données
dans certaines circonstances. Ces circonstances comprennent notamment
les caractéristiques physiques de l'utilisateur, la taille et le positionnement
de l'appareil et le type ainsi que l'intensité des activités pratiquées.

• Les bracelets d'activité s'appuient sur des capteurs qui enregistrent vos
mouvements ainsi que d'autres métriques. Même si les données fournies
par ces appareils donnent une bonne estimation de votre activité et de vos
métriques, vous ne devez pas vous y fier entièrement.



Avertissement concernant le suivi et la sécurité
La fonction d'assistance vous permet d'envoyer votre position à un contact
d'urgence. Il s'agit d'une fonction complémentaire qui ne doit pas être utilisée
en premier pour solliciter une aide d'urgence. L'application Garmin Connect ne
contacte aucun service d'urgence à votre place.
La fonction de détection d'incident n'est disponible que pour certaines activités
en extérieur. Pour plus d'informations, reportez-vous au manuel d'utilisation de
l'appareil.
Avertissements relatifs au vélo
• Faites preuve de bon sens et conduisez toujours de la manière la plus sûre

possible.
• Assurez-vous que votre vélo et votre matériel sont en bon état et que tous

les composants sont correctement installés.
Avertissements relatifs à la navigation
Si votre appareil Garmin utilise ou accepte les données cartographiques,
suivez ces recommandations pour naviguer en toute sécurité.
• Comparez toujours attentivement les informations affichées sur l'appareil

aux autres sources d'informations, notamment les prévisions météo, les
cartes, les indications présentes sur les pistes de randonnée, l'état des
pistes, les restrictions relatives aux voies navigables et tous les autres
facteurs susceptibles de nuire à votre sécurité. Cherchez à résoudre
tout dysfonctionnement ou problème avant de poursuivre la navigation,
respectez les panneaux de signalisation et adaptez-vous aux conditions
extérieures.

• L'appareil doit être utilisé uniquement comme une aide à la navigation. Ne
tentez pas d'utiliser l'appareil à des fins exigeant une mesure précise de
l'orientation, de la distance, de la position ou de la topographie.

• Faites preuve de bon sens et soyez toujours raisonnable lorsque vous
prenez des décisions relatives à la navigation à vol d'oiseau. L'appareil
est uniquement conçu pour vous proposer des suggestions d'itinéraires.
Il ne vous dispense pas de faire preuve de vigilance et de vous préparer
correctement pour les activités de plein air. Ne suivez pas les suggestions
d'itinéraires si elles vous indiquent un parcours illégal ou pourraient vous
mettre en danger.

• Tenez toujours compte des effets de l'environnement et des risques liés à
l'activité avant de vous lancer dans des activités de plein air. Notamment,
la météo et ses conséquences sur l'état des pistes de randonnée peuvent
compromettre la sécurité de votre activité. Assurez-vous que vous disposez
de l'équipement et du ravitaillement adaptés avant d'emprunter des chemins
et des pistes de randonnée que vous ne connaissez pas.



 ATTENTION
Si vous ne respectez pas les précautions suivantes, vous risquez de provoquer
des dégâts matériels ou des blessures légères à modérées.
Irritation de la peau
Certains utilisateurs peuvent ressentir une irritation de la peau après avoir
porté la montre pendant une longue période, surtout ceux qui ont la peau
sensible ou qui souffrent d'allergies. Si votre peau est irritée, retirez la montre
et laissez à votre peau le temps de guérir. Pour éviter toute irritation de la
peau, assurez-vous que votre montre est propre et sèche. Évitez de trop la
serrer à votre poignet. Pour plus d'informations, rendez-vous sur garmin.com
/fitandcare.

AVIS
Si vous ignorez les consignes fournies dans le présent document, vous risquez
de vous blesser, d'endommager votre bien ou d'affecter négativement les
fonctionnalités de l'appareil.
Avis concernant la batterie
Contactez la déchetterie locale pour plus d'informations sur la mise au rebut
de l'appareil ou des batteries dans le respect des lois et réglementations
locales applicables.
Avertissement concernant le GPS
Les performances de l'appareil de navigation peuvent être réduites si vous
utilisez l'appareil à proximité d'un autre appareil utilisant un réseau terrestre
à large bande fonctionnant sur des fréquences proches de celles utilisées
par les systèmes de positionnement par satellites (GNSS), comme le GPS.
L'utilisation de tels appareils peut altérer la réception des signaux GNSS.
Programmes environnementaux
Des informations relatives au programme Garmin de recyclage des produits
ainsi qu'aux directives DEEE et RoHS, à la réglementation REACH et aux
autres programmes de conformité sont disponibles à l'adresse garmin.com
/aboutGarmin/environment.
Déclaration de conformité
Par la présente, Garmin déclare que son produit est conforme à la Directive
2014/53/EU. Le texte de la déclaration de conformité UE dans sa version
intégrale est disponible sur la page Web suivante : garmin.com/compliance.
Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada - Conformité
L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil
est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique
Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est
autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : 1) L'appareil ne doit pas produire



de brouillage ; 2) L'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi,
même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.
Exposition aux rayonnements à fréquence radioélectrique
Cet appareil est un émetteur/récepteur portable qui utilise une antenne
interne pour envoyer et recevoir des radiofréquences de faible puissance lors
des communications de données. Les champs de radiofréquences émis par
l'appareil lorsqu'il fonctionne au maximum de sa puissance et qu'il est utilisé
avec des accessoires approuvés par Garmin ne dépassent pas les limites
fixées par la réglementation pour un appareil portable. Pour être conforme
aux exigences d'exposition aux radiofréquences, l'appareil doit être utilisé
conformément aux instructions du manuel. L'appareil ne doit être utilisé dans
aucune autre configuration.
Contrat de licence du logiciel
EN UTILISANT CE PRODUIT, VOUS RECONNAISSEZ ETRE LIE PAR LES TERMES
DU PRESENT CONTRAT DE LICENCE DE LOGICIEL. LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT CE
CONTRAT DE LICENCE.
Garmin Ltd. et ses filiales (« Garmin ») vous concèdent une licence limitée
pour l'utilisation du logiciel intégré à cet appareil (le « Logiciel ») sous la forme
d'un programme binaire exécutable, dans le cadre du fonctionnement normal
du produit. Tout titre, droit de propriété ou droit de propriété intellectuelle dans
le Logiciel ou concernant le Logiciel est la propriété de Garmin et/ou de ses
fournisseurs tiers.
Vous reconnaissez que le Logiciel est la propriété de Garmin et/ou de ses
fournisseurs tiers et qu'il est protégé par les lois en vigueur aux Etats-Unis
d'Amérique et par les traités internationaux relatifs aux droits d'auteur. Vous
reconnaissez également que la structure, l'organisation et le code du Logiciel,
dont le code source n'est pas fourni, constituent d'importants secrets de
fabrication de Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers, et que le code source
du Logiciel demeure un important secret de fabrication de Garmin et/ou de
ses fournisseurs tiers. Vous acceptez de ne pas décompiler, désassembler,
modifier, assembler à rebours, étudier par rétro-ingénierie ou transcrire en
langage humain intelligible le Logiciel ou toute partie du Logiciel, ou créer
toute œuvre dérivée du Logiciel. Vous acceptez de ne pas exporter ni
de réexporter le Logiciel vers un pays contrevenant aux lois de contrôle
à l'exportation des Etats-Unis d'Amérique ou à celles de tout autre pays
concerné.
Informations sur les données cartographiques
Les données de Garmin proviennent à la fois de sources publiques
et privées. La quasi-totalité des sources de données contient une part
d'informations inexactes ou incomplètes. Dans certains pays, des informations



cartographiques complètes et exactes sont soit indisponibles, soit proposées
à un coût prohibitif.
Garantie limitée s'appliquant aux utilisateurs
LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE VOUS OCTROIE DES DROITS PARTICULIERS ET VOUS
BÉNÉFICIEZ PEUT-ÊTRE D'AUTRES DROITS QUI PEUVENT VARIER D'UN ÉTAT,
PAYS, OU PROVINCE À L'AUTRE. GARMIN N'EXCLUT PAS, NI NE LIMITE OU
SUSPEND, LES AUTRES DROITS LÉGAUX DONT VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ EN VERTU
DU DROIT DE VOTRE ÉTAT, PAYS OU PROVINCE. POUR BIEN COMPRENDRE
VOS DROITS, CONSULTEZ LE DROIT APPLICABLE DANS VOTRE ÉTAT, PAYS
OU PROVINCE.
Les produits non aéronautiques sont garantis contre tout défaut de matériel
et de fabrication pendant un an à compter de leur date d'achat. Durant cette
période, Garmin pourra, à son entière discrétion, réparer ou remplacer tout
composant qui s'avérerait défectueux dans le cadre d'un usage normal. Ce
type de réparation ou de remplacement ne sera pas facturé au client, qu'il
s'agisse des composants ou de la main-d'œuvre, à condition que le client
prenne en charge les frais de port. La présente garantie limitée ne couvre
pas : (i) les dommages esthétiques, tels que les éraflures, les rayures et les
bosses ; (ii) les consommables, comme les piles, à moins que le dommage
ne soit dû à un défaut matériel ou de fabrication ; (iii) les dommages
provoqués par un accident, une utilisation abusive, une mauvaise utilisation,
l'eau, une inondation, un incendie ou toute autre catastrophe naturelle ou
cause extérieure ; (iv) les dommages provoqués par des fournisseurs de
services non agréés par Garmin ; ou (v) les dommages sur un produit ayant
été modifié sans l'autorisation écrite de Garmin ; ou (vi) les dommages sur un
produit raccordé à des câbles d'alimentation et/ou des câbles de données non
fournis par Garmin ou les dommages sur un produit raccordé à un adaptateur
secteur ou des câbles non certifiés par l'UL (Underwriters Laboratories) et
non garantis LPS (Limited Power Source). En outre, Garmin se réserve le droit
de refuser toute demande de service sous garantie relative à un produit ou
service obtenu et/ou utilisé en violation des lois de tout pays. Les produits
de navigation Garmin constituent uniquement une aide à la navigation et ne
doivent pas être utilisés à des fins exigeant l'évaluation précise de la direction,
de la distance, de la position ou de la topographie. Garmin n'offre aucune
garantie quant à l'exactitude ou à l'exhaustivité des données cartographiques.
La présente garantie limitée ne couvre pas, et Garmin n'est pas responsable
de, toute dégradation des performances d'un produit de navigation Garmin
si celui-ci a été utilisé près d'un appareil portable ou de tout autre appareil
utilisant un réseau terrestre à large bande fonctionnant sur des fréquences
proches de celles utilisées par tout système de positionnement par satellites
(GNSS), comme le GPS. L'utilisation de tels appareils peut altérer la réception
des signaux GNSS.



DANS LES LIMITES PRÉVUES PAR LA LOI, LES GARANTIES ET RECOURS
CONTENUS DANS LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE SONT EXCLUSIFS
ET REMPLACENT, ET GARMIN EXCLUT EXPLICITEMENT, TOUTE AUTRE
GARANTIE ET RECOURS EXPRÈS, IMPLICITES, LÉGAUX OU AUTRES, Y
COMPRIS, MAIS DE MANIÈRE NON LIMITATIVE, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE
MARCHANDE OU D'ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER, TOUT RECOURS
LÉGAL OU AUTRES. LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE VOUS OCTROIE DES DROITS
PARTICULIERS ET VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ PEUT-ÊTRE D'AUTRES DROITS QUI
PEUVENT VARIER D'UN ÉTAT OU PAYS À UN AUTRE. SI LES GARANTIES
IMPLICITES NE PEUVENT PAS ÊTRE EXCLUES EN VERTU DU DROIT DE VOTRE
ÉTAT OU PAYS, ALORS LESDITES GARANTIES SONT LIMITÉES À LA DURÉE
DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE. CERTAINS ÉTATS, PAYS ET PROVINCES
INTERDISANT LA RESTRICTION DE LA DURÉE D'UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, LES
RESTRICTIONS SUSMENTIONNÉES PEUVENT NE PAS VOUS CONCERNER.
EN AUCUN CAS, LA SOCIÉTÉ GARMIN NE SAURAIT ÊTRE TENUE POUR
RESPONSABLE EN CAS DE RUPTURE DE LA GARANTIE DE TOUT
DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE, SPÉCIAL, INDIRECT OU CONSÉCUTIF RÉSULTANT
DE L'UTILISATION, DE LA MAUVAISE UTILISATION OU DE L'IMPOSSIBILITÉ
D'UTILISER CE PRODUIT, OU RÉSULTANT DE DÉFAUTS DU PRODUIT. CERTAINS
ÉTATS, PAYS ET PROVINCES INTERDISANT L'EXCLUSION OU LA RESTRICTION
DES DOMMAGES PARTICULIERS OU ACCESSOIRES, LES RESTRICTIONS
SUSMENTIONNÉES PEUVENT NE PAS VOUS CONCERNER.
Si, pendant la durée de la garantie, vous faites une demande de services
de garantie conformément à la présente Garantie limitée, Garmin peut, à sa
discrétion : (i) réparer l'appareil à l'aide de pièces neuves ou déjà utilisées, si
celles-ci remplissent les critères de qualité de Garmin (ii) remplacer l'appareil
par un appareil neuf ou par un appareil recertifié Garmin qui remplit les critères
de qualité de Garmin ou (iii) rembourser l'appareil au prix où vous l'avez
acheté. CE TYPE DE RECOURS SERA VOTRE RECOURS UNIQUE ET EXCLUSIF
POUR TOUTE RUPTURE DE GARANTIE. Les appareils réparés ou remplacés
bénéficient d'une garantie de 90 jours. Si l'appareil envoyé est toujours couvert
par la garantie d'origine, cette nouvelle garantie dure 90 jours ou jusqu'à la fin
de la période de garantie d'origine qui est de 1 an ; la période ayant la date de
fin la plus éloignée prévaut.
Avant de demander des services de garantie, merci de consulter les ressources
d'aide en ligne disponibles sur support.garmin.com. Si votre appareil ne
fonctionne toujours pas correctement après avoir appliqué les consignes
indiquées en ligne, contactez un centre de service autorisé par Garmin dans le
pays où vous avez acheté l'appareil ou suivez les instructions disponibles sur
le site support.garmin.com pour obtenir des services de garantie. Si vous vous
trouvez aux États-Unis, vous pouvez aussi appeler le 1 800 800 1020.



Si vous demandez des services de garantie en dehors du pays où vous avez
acheté l'appareil, Garmin ne peut pas garantir que les pièces et produits
nécessaires à la réparation ou au remplacement de votre produit seront
disponibles, car les offres, les normes, les lois et les réglementations
diffèrent selon les pays. Dans ce cas, Garmin peut, à sa seule discrétion et
conformément au droit applicable, réparer votre produit à l'aide de pièces
comparables ou remplacer votre produit par un produit Garmin comparable
(neuf ou recertifié Garmin), ou vous demander d'envoyer votre produit vers
un centre de service autorisé par Garmin dans le pays où vous avez acheté
le produit ou vers un centre de service autorisé par Garmin d'un autre pays
où votre produit pourra être réparé ou remplacé, et, dans ce cas, vous
devrez respecter le droit et les réglementations en matière d'importation et
d'exportation et vous acquitter seul des droits de douane, de la TVA, des frais
d'expédition ainsi que de tous autres taxes et frais. Dans certains cas, Garmin
et ses revendeurs ne peuvent ni réparer votre produit dans un autre pays que
celui où vous avez acheté le produit, ni envoyer un produit de remplacement
neuf ou réparé dans ce pays, à cause des normes, lois et réglementations du
pays en question.
Achats dans le cadre d'enchères en ligne : les produits achetés au cours
d'enchères en ligne ne peuvent faire l'objet de rabais ou d'autres offres
spéciales proposés par la garantie de Garmin. Les confirmations de vente aux
enchères en ligne ne sont pas acceptées dans le cadre d'une vérification sous
garantie. Pour bénéficier d'un service sous garantie, l'original ou une copie
de la facture dressée par le premier revendeur doit être présenté. Garmin ne
procédera à aucun remplacement de composant manquant sur tout produit
acheté dans le cadre d'enchères en ligne.
Achats internationaux : selon les pays, une garantie distincte peut être
accordée par les distributeurs internationaux pour les appareils achetés hors
des Etats-Unis. Le cas échéant, cette garantie est fournie par le distributeur
du pays d'achat et ledit distributeur prend en charge les services locaux
nécessaires pour votre appareil. Les garanties distributeur sont valides
uniquement dans les zones de distribution visées. En cas de problème, les
appareils achetés aux États-Unis ou au Canada doivent être renvoyés aux
ateliers de réparations Garmin du Royaume-Uni, des États-Unis, du Canada ou
de Taïwan.

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE SOBRE EL PRODUCTO Y TU SEGURIDAD

 ADVERTENCIA
Si no se cumplen las siguientes advertencias, se pueden provocar accidentes o
acontecimientos médicos que tengan como consecuencia la muerte o lesiones
graves.



Advertencias sobre la pila/batería
Este dispositivo utiliza una batería de ión-litio.
Si no se siguen estas indicaciones, puede reducirse el ciclo vital de las
baterías o se pueden producir riesgos de daños al dispositivo, fuego,
quemaduras químicas, fuga de electrolitos y heridas.
• No expongas el dispositivo o la batería al fuego, explosiones u otros

riesgos.
• No desmontes, modifiques, reacondiciones, perfores ni dañes el dispositivo

o la pila.
• No retires ni intentes retirar la batería no sustituible por el usuario.
Advertencias sobre el dispositivo
• Para evitar posibles daños en el dispositivo, no lo dejes expuesto a fuentes

de calor o en lugares con altas temperaturas, como pudiera ser un vehículo
aparcado al sol.

• No uses ni guardes el dispositivo durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado
fuera del intervalo de temperaturas que se indica en la versión impresa del
manual, incluido en la caja del producto.

• No utilices cables de alimentación, cables de datos ni adaptadores de
alimentación que Garmin no haya suministrado o que no cuenten con la
certificación adecuada.

Avisos sobre la salud
• Si llevas implantado un marcapasos o cualquier otro dispositivo electrónico

interno, consulta con tu médico antes de utilizar un monitor de frecuencia
cardiaca.

• El monitor de frecuencia cardiaca óptico a través de la muñeca y el
pulsioxímetro emiten luces y parpadean ocasionalmente. Consulta con
tu médico si padeces epilepsia o sensibilidad a las luces brillantes o
intermitentes.

• Este dispositivo puede tener una linterna que se puede programar para
que parpadee en distintos intervalos. Consulta con tu médico si padeces
epilepsia o sensibilidad a las luces brillantes o intermitentes.

• Consulta siempre con tu médico antes de empezar o modificar cualquier
programa de ejercicios.

• El dispositivo, los accesorios, el monitor de frecuencia cardiaca, el
pulsioxímetro y los datos relacionados se deben utilizar únicamente para
fines recreativos y no para fines médicos. Asimismo, no deben utilizarse
para diagnosticar, controlar, tratar, curar o prevenir ninguna enfermedad o
afección.

• Las mediciones de la frecuencia cardiaca y la saturación de oxígeno
en sangre son únicamente de referencia y no se acepta ninguna
responsabilidad derivada de una medición errónea.



• Aunque la tecnología del monitor de frecuencia cardiaca óptico a través de
la muñeca y la del pulsioxímetro ofrecen normalmente unas estimaciones
precisas de la frecuencia cardiaca y la saturación de oxígeno en sangre
del usuario, existen limitaciones inherentes a las tecnologías que pueden
provocar que algunas de las lecturas sean imprecisas en función de ciertas
circunstancias, lo que incluye las características físicas del usuario, el
ajuste y la posición del dispositivo, y el tipo y la intensidad de la actividad.

• Los monitores de actividad incorporan sensores que registran el movimiento
y otras métricas. Los datos proporcionados por estos dispositivos son una
estimación aproximada de tu actividad y las métricas registradas, pero es
posible que no sean completamente precisos.

Advertencia de seguimiento y seguridad
La función de asistencia permite enviar la ubicación a un contacto de
emergencia. Se trata de una función complementaria y no se debe confiar en
ella como método principal para obtener ayuda de emergencia. La aplicación
Garmin Connect no se pone en contacto con los sistemas de emergencia por
ti.
La función de detección de incidentes solo está disponible durante
determinadas actividades al aire libre. Para obtener más información, consulta
el manual del usuario del dispositivo.
Advertencias sobre la bicicleta
• Utiliza siempre tu mejor criterio y maneja la bicicleta de forma segura.
• Asegúrate de que la bicicleta y el hardware se mantienen de manera

adecuada y todas las piezas están instaladas correctamente.
Avisos sobre navegación
Si tu dispositivo Garmin utiliza o admite datos de mapas, sigue estas
indicaciones para garantizar una navegación segura.
• Compara siempre atentamente la información que se muestra en el

dispositivo con todas las fuentes de navegación disponibles, entre las que
se incluyen las condiciones meteorológicas, las señales y condiciones de
los senderos y las calles, las restricciones de los canales de navegación
y otros factores que puedan afectar a la seguridad. Resuelve siempre
cualquier discrepancia o pregunta antes de continuar con la navegación y
presta atención a las señales de circulación y a las condiciones existentes.

• Utiliza esta unidad sólo como ayuda para la navegación. Queda prohibido
intentar utilizar la unidad para cualquier otro propósito que requiera
mediciones precisas de la dirección, la distancia, la ubicación o la
topografía.

• Utiliza siempre tu mejor criterio y haz uso del sentido común cuando tomes
decisiones relacionadas con la navegación fuera de carretera. El dispositivo
se ha diseñado para proporcionarte sugerencias para tu ruta únicamente.



No es un sustituto de la atención y la preparación adecuada para las
actividades al aire libre. No sigas las sugerencias de ruta si indican un
trayecto ilegal o si implican que te encuentres en una posición no segura.

• Ten siempre en cuenta los efectos sobre el medioambiente y los riesgos
inherentes de la actividad antes de embarcarte en actividades fuera de
carretera. Especialmente, ten en cuenta el impacto que tienen en la
seguridad de la actividad que realices, el tiempo y las condiciones de los
senderos derivadas de las condiciones meteorológicas. Asegúrate de que
dispones del equipo y los suministros apropiados para la actividad antes de
navegar por rutas y senderos con los que no estés familiarizado.

 ATENCIÓN
De no tenerse en cuenta las siguientes advertencias, podrían producirse
lesiones leves o moderadas o daños materiales.
Irritación cutánea
Algunos usuarios pueden sufrir irritaciones cutáneas tras el uso prolongado
del reloj, sobre todo si tienen la piel sensible o alguna alergia. Si notas alguna
irritación en la piel, retira el reloj de inmediato y deja que tu piel se cure. Para
evitar que se te irrite la piel, asegúrate de que el reloj está limpio y seco, y
no te lo ajustes demasiado a la muñeca. Para obtener más información, visita
garmin.com/fitandcare.

AVISO
Si no se tienen en cuenta los siguientes avisos, podrían producirse lesiones
personales o daños materiales, y la funcionalidad del dispositivo podría verse
afectada negativamente.
Aviso sobre la batería
Ponte en contacto con el servicio local de eliminación de residuos para
desechar el dispositivo o la batería de forma que cumpla todas las leyes y
normativas locales aplicables.
Aviso sobre el GPS
El dispositivo de navegación puede sufrir una degradación en el
funcionamiento si se utiliza cerca de cualquier dispositivo que utilice una
red de banda ancha terrestre que funcione con frecuencias próximas a
las utilizadas por cualquier sistema global de navegación por satélite
(GNSS), como el servicio de posicionamiento global (GPS). El uso de dichos
dispositivos puede impedir la recepción de señales GNSS.
Programas medioambientales para el producto
Puedes consultar la información acerca del programa de reciclado de
productos de Garmin y la directiva WEEE, RoHS y REACH, así como de otros
programas de cumplimiento en garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.



Declaración de conformidad
Por la presente, Garmin declara que este producto cumple con la Directiva
2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE está
disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet: garmin.com/compliance.
Conformidad con COFETEL/IFETEL
La operación de este equipo está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1)
es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y
(2) este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo
la que pueda causar su operación no deseada.
Acuerdo de licencia del software
AL UTILIZAR EL DISPOSITIVO, EL USUARIO SE COMPROMETE A RESPETAR
LOS TÉRMINOS Y CONDICIONES DEL SIGUIENTE ACUERDO DE LICENCIA DEL
SOFTWARE. EL USUARIO DEBERÁ LEER ESTE ACUERDO ATENTAMENTE.
Garmin Ltd. y sus subsidiarias (“Garmin”) conceden al usuario una licencia
limitada para utilizar el software incluido en este dispositivo (el “Software”) en
formato binario ejecutable durante el uso normal del producto. La titularidad,
los derechos de propiedad y los derechos de propiedad intelectual del
Software seguirán perteneciendo a Garmin y/o sus terceros proveedores.
El usuario reconoce que el Software es propiedad de Garmin y/o sus
proveedores terceros, y que está protegido por las leyes de propiedad
intelectual de Estados Unidos y tratados internacionales de copyright. También
reconoce que la estructura, la organización y el código del Software, del
que no se facilita el código fuente, son secretos comerciales valiosos de
Garmin y/o sus terceros proveedores, y que el Software en su formato de
código fuente es un secreto comercial valioso de Garmin y/o sus terceros
proveedores. Por la presente, el usuario se compromete a no descompilar,
desmontar, modificar, invertir el montaje, utilizar técnicas de ingeniería inversa
o reducir a un formato legible para las personas el Software o cualquier parte
de éste ni crear cualquier producto derivado a partir del Software. Asimismo,
se compromete a no exportar ni reexportar el Software a ningún país que
contravenga las leyes de control de las exportaciones de Estados Unidos o de
cualquier otro país aplicable.
Información sobre datos de mapas
Garmin utiliza una serie de fuentes de datos privadas y gubernamentales.
Prácticamente todas las fuentes de datos contienen algunos datos inexactos o
incompletos. En algunos países, la información completa y precisa de mapas
no está disponible o lo está a un precio muy elevado.
Garantía limitada para usuarios
ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA PROPORCIONA DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS
AL USUARIO, QUIEN PODRÁ TENER OTROS DERECHOS LEGALES QUE PUEDEN
VARIAR SEGÚN LA REGIÓN, EL PAÍS O LA PROVINCIA. GARMIN NO EXCLUYE,



LIMITA NI SUSPENDE OTROS DERECHOS LEGALES QUE EL USUARIO PUEDA
TENER EN VIRTUD DE LAS LEYES DE SU REGIÓN, PAÍS O PROVINCIA. PARA
UNA COMPLETA COMPRENSIÓN DE SUS DERECHOS, EL USUARIO DEBERÁ
CONSULTAR LAS LEYES VIGENTES EN SU REGIÓN, PAÍS O PROVINCIA.
Los productos no relacionados con la aviación están garantizados frente a
defectos de materiales o mano de obra durante un año a partir de la fecha de
compra. En este periodo, Garmin puede, según su criterio, reparar o sustituir
cualquier componente que no funcione correctamente. Estas reparaciones o
sustituciones se realizarán sin coste alguno para el cliente en concepto de
piezas o mano de obra, siempre y cuando el cliente se haga responsable de los
gastos de envío. Esta garantía limitada no se aplica a: (i) los daños estéticos,
tales como arañazos, marcas o abolladuras; (ii) las piezas consumibles, tales
como las baterías, a no ser que el daño se haya producido por un defecto de
los materiales o de la mano de obra; (iii) los daños provocados por accidentes,
uso inadecuado, el agua, inundaciones, fuego, otras causas de fuerza mayor
o causas externas; (iv) los daños provocados por reparaciones realizadas por
un proveedor de servicio no autorizado por Garmin; (v) los daños ocurridos
en productos que hayan sido modificados o alterados sin la autorización
por escrito de Garmin; (vi) los daños ocurridos en productos conectados a
la fuente de alimentación o cables de datos no suministrados por Garmin o
daños en un producto que haya sido conectado a adaptadores de CA y cables
no certificados por UL (Underwriters Laboratories) y no etiquetados como
fuente de alimentación limitada (LPS). Además, Garmin se reserva el derecho
a rechazar reclamaciones de garantía de productos o servicios obtenidos
y/o utilizados en contra de las leyes de cualquier país. Los productos de
navegación Garmin se han diseñado solamente para proporcionar ayuda
durante el viaje y no deberán utilizarse con ningún propósito que requiera el
cálculo preciso de una dirección, distancia, ubicación o topografía. Garmin no
garantiza la precisión ni la integridad de los datos de mapas. Esta garantía
limitada tampoco se aplica a, y Garmin no se hace responsable de, la
degradación en el funcionamiento de cualquier producto de navegación de
Garmin que derive de su uso cerca de cualquier dispositivo de mano u otro
dispositivo que utilice una red de banda ancha terrestre que funcione con
frecuencias próximas a las frecuencias utilizadas por cualquier sistema global
de navegación por satélite (GNSS), como el servicio de posicionamiento global
(GPS). El uso de dichos dispositivos puede impedir la recepción de señales
GNSS.
HASTA EL LÍMITE MÁXIMO PERMITIDO POR LA LEY EN VIGOR, LAS
GARANTÍAS Y RECURSOS EXPRESADOS EN ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA
SON EXCLUSIVOS Y SUSTITUYEN A CUALESQUIERA OTRAS GARANTÍAS
Y RECURSOS, A LAS QUE GARMIN RENUNCIA EXPRESAMENTE, YA
SEAN EXPRESAS, IMPLÍCITAS, REGLAMENTARIAS O, POR EL CONTRARIO,



INCLUIDAS, ENTRE OTRAS, CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE
COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN DETERMINADO, YA
SEAN REGLAMENTARIAS O DE OTRO TIPO. ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA
PROPORCIONA DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS AL USUARIO, QUIEN PODRÁ
TENER OTROS DERECHOS LEGALES QUE PUEDEN VARIAR SEGÚN LA REGIÓN
Y EL PAÍS. SI NO SE PUEDE RENUNCIAR A LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS
EN VIRTUD DE LAS LEYES DE LA REGIÓN O PAÍS DEL USUARIO, DICHAS
GARANTÍAS SE LIMITAN A LA DURACIÓN DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA. EN
ALGUNAS REGIONES, PAÍSES Y PROVINCIAS, NO SE PERMITEN LIMITACIONES
DE DURACIÓN DE LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS, POR LO QUE ES POSIBLE QUE
LA LIMITACIÓN ANTERIOR NO SE APLIQUE AL USUARIO.
EN CASO DE INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LA GARANTÍA, GARMIN NO SE HARÁ
RESPONSABLE BAJO NINGÚN CONCEPTO DE LOS DAÑOS IMPREVISTOS,
ESPECIALES, INDIRECTOS O EMERGENTES, TANTO SI SON RESULTADO DE
LA UTILIZACIÓN, MALA UTILIZACIÓN O DESCONOCIMIENTO DEL MANEJO DE
ESTE PRODUCTO, COMO SI LO SON POR DEFECTOS EN ESTE. EN ALGUNAS
REGIONES, PAÍSES Y PROVINCIAS, NO SE PERMITE LA EXCLUSIÓN DE DAÑOS
FORTUITOS O DERIVADOS, POR LO QUE ES POSIBLE QUE ESTA RESTRICCIÓN
NO SEA APLICABLE EN EL CASO DEL USUARIO.
Si durante el periodo de garantía, el usuario solicita un servicio de garantía de
acuerdo con esta Garantía limitada, Garmin llevará a cabo, según su criterio,
una de las siguientes opciones: (i) reparar el dispositivo utilizando piezas
nuevas o piezas usadas con anterioridad que cumplan con los estándares
de calidad de Garmin; (ii) sustituir el dispositivo por un dispositivo nuevo o
un dispositivo reacondicionado de Garmin que cumpla con los estándares
de calidad de Garmin; (iii) cambiar el dispositivo por un reembolso completo
equivalente al precio de compra. ESTE RECURSO SERÁ ÚNICO Y EXCLUSIVO
EN CASO DE INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LA GARANTÍA. Los dispositivos reparados
o sustituidos tienen una garantía de 90 días. Si el dispositivo enviado está
cubierto por la garantía original, la nueva garantía es de 90 días o hasta el
final del periodo de garantía original de un año, siendo aplicable el periodo de
mayor duración.
Antes de solicitar el servicio de garantía, el usuario deberá acceder a los
recursos de ayuda online disponibles en support.garmin.com y consultarlos.
Si el dispositivo sigue sin funcionar correctamente después de hacer uso de
estos recursos, se deberá contactar con un centro de servicio autorizado de
Garmin del país donde se realizó la compra, o bien seguir las instrucciones
disponibles en support.garmin.com para obtener servicio de garantía. Si
el usuario se encuentra en Estados Unidos, también puede llamar al
1-800-800-1020.
Si se desea solicitar el servicio de garantía en un país distinto de donde se
realizó la compra, Garmin no puede garantizar que las piezas y los productos



necesarios para reparar o sustituir el producto estén disponibles debido a las
diferencias en las ofertas de productos y los estándares, leyes y normativas de
aplicación. Por lo tanto, Garmin puede, a su entera discreción y según las leyes
aplicables, reparar el producto con piezas equiparables o sustituir el producto
por un producto de Garmin equiparable (nuevo o reacondicionado de Garmin),
o solicitar al usuario que envíe su producto a un centro de servicio autorizado
de Garmin del país donde se realizó la compra o un centro de servicio
autorizado de Garmin de otro país que pueda realizar el mantenimiento de
su producto, en cuyo caso el usuario será responsable de cumplir con todas
las leyes y normativas de importación y exportación, así como de realizar
el pago de todos los impuestos de aduanas, IVA, gastos de envío y otros
impuestos y gastos asociados. En algunos casos, es posible que Garmin y sus
distribuidores no puedan realizar el mantenimiento del producto del usuario
en un país distinto de donde se realizó la compra, o devolver un producto
reparado o sustituido en tal país debido a los estándares, leyes o normativas
vigentes en el mismo.
Compras en subastas en línea: los productos que se adquieren a través
de subastas en línea no pueden formar parte de los descuentos u otras
ofertas especiales de la cobertura de la garantía de Garmin. No se aceptan
las confirmaciones de subasta en línea como comprobante de garantía. Para
recibir asistencia dentro del periodo de garantía, se necesita el original o
una copia de la factura del establecimiento de compra original. Garmin no
sustituirá componentes que falten de cualquier caja que se compre a través de
una subasta online.
Ventas internacionales: según el país, los distribuidores internacionales
pueden ofrecer una garantía por separado para los dispositivos adquiridos
fuera de Estados Unidos. Si corresponde, los distribuidores locales de cada
país ofrecen esta garantía y son estos distribuidores los que proporcionan un
servicio local para el dispositivo. Las garantías del distribuidor son válidas
solamente en el área de distribución proyectada. Los dispositivos comprados
en Estados Unidos o Canadá deben devolverse al centro de reparaciones
autorizado por Garmin en el Reino Unido, Estados Unidos, Canadá o Taiwán
para su reparación.
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